
Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk

Chief Executive: Madeline Homer

Date: 03 December 2018
Our ref: Cabinet/Agenda
Ask For: Charles Hungwe
Direct Dial: (01843) 577186
Email: charles.hungwe@officer.thanet.gov.uk

CABINET

13 DECEMBER 2018

A meeting of the Cabinet will be held at 7.00 pm on Thursday, 13 December 2018 in the 
Council Chamber - Council Offices.

Membership:

Councillor Bayford (Chairman); Councillors: Savage, Ashbee, Game and I Gregory

AGENDA

Item
No

                                                        Subject

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice 
contained within the Declaration of Interest form attached at the back of this agenda. If a 
Member declares an interest, they should complete that form and hand it to the officer 
clerking the meeting and then take the prescribed course of action.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 4)

To approve the summary of recommendations and decisions of the Cabinet meeting held 
on 15 November 2018, copy attached.

4. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT Q2 2018/19 (Pages 5 - 28)

5. Q2 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2018-19 (Pages 29 - 38)

Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda

Please scan this barcode for an electronic copy of this agenda.

Public Document Pack

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET

Minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2018 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber - 
Council Offices.

Present: Councillor Bayford (Chairman); Councillors Savage, Game and 
I Gregory

In Attendance: Councillors Campbell, Connor, Crow-Brown, Dexter, Edwards, Jaye-
Jones, Parsons, Rogers, Rusiecki, D Saunders, M Saunders, Shonk, 
Stummer-Schmertzing and Wright

532. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Ashbee.

533. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

534. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Councillor Savage proposed, Councillor Game seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes as a correct record of the meeting that was held on 18 October 2018.

535. HOUSING ACQUISITION PROGRAMME 

Cabinet was advised that new homes were urgently needed to assist households on the 
Council’s housing list and those who were homeless and living in temporary 
accommodation. As at October 2018, there were 135 households living in temporary 
accommodation.

It was indicated that the housing contributions of £727,600 to be used for the acquisition 
programme were secured by the Council as part of the conditions attached to the 2004 
permission of the Royal Sands Development, which was received in 2017. The condition 
required that the contributions would be allocated for affordable housing in the local area.

Over the past seven years an average 73 new affordable homes were provided each 
year by the council and its housing association partners. The Strategic Housing Market 
Assessment completed in 2016 identified a need for 397 affordable homes per year. The 
housing contribution highlighted above would make significant contributions towards that 
target,

Councillor Campbell spoke under Council Procedure Rule 20.1.

Councillor Game proposed, Councillor Savage seconded and Cabinet agreed:

1. To the principles set out in this report for a further acquisition programme of 
between 3 and 4 homes;

2. To allocate £727,600 of Housing Contributions to fund the programme;

3. To delegate authority to the Head of Housing & Planning services, to complete 
the acquisition of new homes within the programme.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



536. 2019-20 FEES AND CHARGES 

Cabinet discussed proposals for fees and charges for 2019/20. The proposed overall 
increase was about 2% and would generate an additional £189,000 to help reduce the 
2019/20 budget gap.

Members acknowledged that although Cabinet had to make the difficult decision of 
putting forward an increase in charges, it was important to note that a number of charges 
in the proposals had been reduced.

Following feedback from residents, parking hourly rates in Joss Bay, Chandos Square, 
Minnis Bay and St Mildred’s Bay have been reduced. Charges for domestic clinical waste 
collection had been completely removed from the list and many other fees remain 
unchanged from last year.

Cabinet noted that the fees and charges proposals for 2019/20 were going to be 
considered by the Finance Scrutiny Panel on 20 November, before they were presented 
to Full Council in December.

Councillor Campbell and Councillor Jaye-Jones spoke under Council Procedure Rule 
20.1.

Councillor Gregory proposed, Councillor Savage seconded and Cabinet agreed:

1. The proposed fees and charges as listed in Annex 1;

2. To recommend the proposed fees and charges to Full Council for final decision.

Meeting concluded: 7.17 pm

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Corporate Performance Report Quarter 2 2018-19 
 
Cabinet 13 December 2018 
 
Report Author Tim Willis, Deputy Chief Executive and S.151 Officer 
 
Portfolio Holder Councillor Ian Gregory, Cabinet Member for Financial Services 

and Estates 
 
Status Information 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Key Decision No 
 
Ward: All Wards 
 

Executive Summary: 
This report presents the latest Corporate Performance Report up to September 2018 setting out 
the performance of the Council against the Corporate Plan.  

Recommendation(s): 
 
To note the Council’s performance for the period up to 30 September 2018. 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Financial and 
Value for 
Money  

All activities listed have been planned within the Council’s agreed budget.           
Remedial actions will usually be carried out within existing budgets, where this            
is not possible funding proposals will be taken through the appropriate           
channels in keeping with the Council’s established financial controls. 

Legal  Th
[...]
  

57.5% 
 

Target 99.5% 
76 

 
Target 90 

99.99% 
 

Target 99.5% 
53% 

 
Target 40% 

   

 
3.0 Options 
 
3.1 Cabinet to note the content of this report and any recommendations from  Finance, Budget 

& Performance Scrutiny Panel on the 30 August 2018 
 

4. Response to cabinet and Finance, Budget & Performance Scrutiny Panel 
recommendations 

4.1. Please see the following responses to the decision on Q1 from the Finance, Budget & 
Performance Scrutiny Panel recommendations  

 
4.2. Recommendation 1 - Business Counts 

 
The Performance Report for Q2 has been amended to include the Thanet Business counts 
with a comparison to the Kent figures - this is contained in Annex 1 Key Performance 
Trends. Details of the Thanet statistics compared with individual Kent authority figures will 
also be provided for members at the meeting. 
 

4.3. Recommendation 2 - Targets for Contextual measures 
 
As we are part way through the current performance year and Service Plans are already in 
place, we will be reviewing the addition of new targets against our contextual measures as 
part of the new performance year 2019-20. The team notes the recommendation and will 

Page 8

Agenda Item 4

https://democracy.thanet.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?AIId=33026
https://democracy.thanet.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?AIId=33026


ensure that targets are set for key areas of public interest. If there are any areas where this 
is not possible, for example, data recorded by another organisation, then a clear 
explanation will be provided to explain why a target has not been set.  
 

 

Contact Officer: Hannah Thorpe – Head of Communications 

Reporting to: Tim Willis – Deputy Chief Executive and S.151 Officer 
 
Annex List 
 

Annex 1 Annex 1 – Key Performance Trends 
 
Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

Corporate Priorities 2015-2019 http://tdc-mgapp-01:9070/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=141
&MId=4084&Ver=4 

Corporate Priorities 2015-2019, 
Equalities Impact Assessment 

Email: Carol.cook@thanet.gov.uk 

 
Corporate Consultation 
 

Finance  Matthew Sanham, Corporate Finance Manager (Service Support) 

Legal Tim Howes, Director of Corporate, Director of Corporate Governance & 
Monitoring Officer 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

http://tdc-mgapp-01:9070/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=141&MId=4084&Ver=4
http://tdc-mgapp-01:9070/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=141&MId=4084&Ver=4
mailto:Carol.cook@thanet.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 Corporate Performance Report 
- Performance Indicators  
Thanet District Council 
 
Update from the Chief Executive 
 
At the end of Quarter 2, I’m pleased to 
report an overall improvement in our 
performance with 17 measures now at or 
exceeding their target. This is testament to 
the hard work of our officers and a 
continued drive to focus on the things that 
matter most to local people. 
 
It’s positive to note that the council is 
exceeding targets when it comes to the 
levels of detritus and graffiti on our streets 
thanks to targeted action to resolve this. 
Although there is more work to do to 
address the levels of litter and public 
perception around this, over a 12 month 
period, the council has issued 1,874 litter 
fixed penalty notices and carried out 1,310 street scene enforcement actions. We will be looking to 
focus more on joint initiatives with the public to ensure the message is clear that it is never acceptable 
to drop litter or dump rubbish. Our recent release of CCTV footage in the media of a significant fly tip is 
part of our approach to ensure that those responsible are held to account. 
 
Work continues at pace to address homelessness in the district. Since the start of the year, the team 
has prevented 213 cases, compared to 99 for the same period in 2017 and Thanet now has no families 
housed in hotel accommodation. The new duties through the Homelessness Reduction Act have made 
a positive impact and mean the council is targeting more resource to support some of the most 
vulnerable people in the district. We expect to see our other measures in this area improve as a result 
despite this being a significant challenge both for TDC and also at a national level. 
 
Finally, following recommendations from Scrutiny, I’m pleased to confirm that we will be reviewing the 
way we monitor and report performance around some of our contextual indicators next year. We will 
ensure that targets are set for the areas which we know are important to local people - such as 
enforcement and dumped rubbish, so we can continue to provide reassurance that the council is 
working hard to address this.  
 
 
 
 
 

 
Page 11

Agenda Item 4
Annex 1



The targets are RAG rated  

Red  Below target. 

Amber  Actuals are within 5% of the target. 

Green  At target or above target. 

  Does not have a target for information. 

   

 
Page 12

Agenda Item 4
Annex 1



 
 

A Clean and 
Welcoming 

Environment 
We want to encourage pride in our district by 

keeping Thanet clean. We are determined 
frontline services get it right. 

 

 
 

Green    Green 

% of Environmental Health service 
requests responded to in the service 
standard response time 
(LI369) (rolling 12 months) 

  Missed Bins as % of bins collected 
(rolling 12 months) 

The team has worked hard to continually 
increase their response times. Having a fully 
resourced team has had a positive impact on 
the figures with the target being exceeded. 

 

We have improved  performance this quarter 
despite challenging issues, such as vehicle 
maintenance issues and ongoing access 
issues. The vehicle replacement programme 
is also helping to tackle this as the new 
vehicles are more flexible and agile. The 
missed bin collection still averages around 50 
missed bins per day out of 18,000 successful 
collections. 

Target 95% Higher figure is best    Target 0.15% Lower figure is best 

 
 

 
Page 13

Agenda Item 4
Annex 1

https://twitter.com/ThanetCouncil/status/1001030351479812096
https://twitter.com/ThanetCouncil/status/1001030351479812096


Amber     

% of household waste sent for reuse, 
recycling and composting 
(NI 192) (rolling 12 months) 

  Number of dumped rubbish incidents 
reported on council-owned land 
(LI364) (rolling 12 months sum) 

We’re improving our overall performance 
and are now close to target. This has been 
achieved through regular training of staff, by 
not contaminating recycling streams, issuing 
information to the public regarding 
contamination and ongoing education on 
recycling to increase resident participation. 

 

We are continuing to use more powers to 
enforce against dumped rubbish and are 
making it easier for the public to report 
dumped rubbish incidents, hence the 
continued increase in reports. Our long-term 
plan is to increase targeted enforcement and 
court prosecutions to start to reduce the 
number of incidents. 

Target 36.4% Higher figure is better     

 

     

Number of street scene enforcement 
actions 
(LI362) (rolling 12 months) 

  Number of enforcement actions (Litter 
Fixed Penalty Notices – Environmental 
Enforcement Contract) 
(LI362) (rolling 12 months) 

 
1310 street scene enforcement actions were 
carried out in the last 12 months. A complete 
review has taken place to change the data 
used to include all enforcement actions 
undertaken. We continue to utilise more of 
the legislative tools and powers available to 
the enforcement team.  

 

 
1874 Litter Fixed Penalty Notices have been 
issued over the last 12 months. 
 

 
Page 14

Agenda Item 4
Annex 1

https://twitter.com/ThanetCouncil/status/1007992473837285376


 
 
 

    Red 

Number of combined street scene 
enforcement actions  
(LI362) (rolling 12 months) 

  % streets with litter below acceptable 
levels 
(NI195a) (rolling 12 months)  

 
3,184  street scene enforcement actions were 
carried out in the last 12 months 

 

 
This quarter has seen a slight increase due to 
seasonal resources concentrating on 

[...]
D) (per quarter) (rolling 12 months) 

The new Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 came into 
effect on 3 April 2018 and has refocussed the service 
on homelessness prevention. As a result 90 cases 
were prevented in quarter 1, increasing to 123 cases in 
the last quarter. The total is 213 for both quarters 
compared to 99 for the same period in in 2017.  Most 
have been achieved through access to the 
discretionary housing payments and further work on 
landlords and agents is a priority to really enhance 
prevention through the incentive scheme. The new 
duties have made a positive impact and the aim to to 
increase prevention activity further. 

 
Page 18

Agenda Item 4
Annex 1

mailto:empty.homes@thanet.gov.uk
https://www.thanet.gov.uk/your-services/housing/empty-properties/empty-property/
https://www.thanet.gov.uk/your-services/housing/empty-properties/empty-property/
https://www.thanet.gov.uk/your-services/housing/empty-properties/empty-property/


Target 76 Higher figure is best 

 

Red    Red 

Average time taken to make homelessness 
decisions 
(rolling 12 months) 

  Average number of days in hotel 
accommodation 
(rolling 12 months) 

This indicator has seen an increase over time 
due to the growing number of homeless 
cases and the work required to reach a 
decision.  Homeless Officers have been 
working through all cases that had applied 
prior to 3 April 2018 (legacy cases) under the 
previous legislation and have nearly cleared 
this workload, with only 2 remaining cases. 
Clearing this work has meant that this 
indicator has remained high during this 
period.  
The last quarter showed a reduction of  the 
number of decisions when compared to the 
same quarter in 2017, down from 116 to 106 
(8.5%). We anticipate that this indicator will 
improve once the remaining legacy cases 
have been resolved. 

 

 
Over the last 2 quarters a lot of effort has 
been made to reduce the use of hotel 
accommodation.  This has resulted in no 
families in this type of acc
[...]
(days) 

The target is 8 days per year. Performance 
remains below the target but has improved 
markedly after management action. 

 

 
Speed of processing at Thanet continues to 
trend positively with YTD performance ahead 
of target 
 

Target 8 Lower figure is better    Target 8.50 Lower figure is better 

 

Green    Green 

% correct HB and CTB decisions    % Council Tax collected 

 
Assessment quality for Thanet continues to 
trend ahead of target 

 

55.8% 
 

Target 96% Higher figure is better    Target 96.15% Higher figure is better 

 
 
 

 
   

 
Page 27

Agenda Item 4
Annex 1



 

Green    Green 

% Business rates collected    Average call waiting time (seconds) 

57.50% 
 
 

 

Call wait time is significantly lower as a result 
of service improvements introduced during 
the initial stages of transformation. The 
planned staff release to On Demand will now 
take place over the following months which 
will result in performance drifting more to 
expected KPI levels. We continue to work with 
colleagues in the Waste team to provide 
information on levels of customer contact. 
 

Target: 99.5% Higher figure is better    Target: 90 Lower figure is better 

 

Green    Green 

% availability of corporate website    % of calls dealt with by automation 

 
 

 

Performance remains above profile for the 
month and YTD. 
 

Target 99.5% Higher figure is better    Target 40% Higher figure is better 
 
 
 

 
Page 28

Agenda Item 4
Annex 1



Quarter 2 Budget Monitoring Report 2018-19
Cabinet 13 December 2018

Report Author Tim Willis, Deputy Chief Executive and s151 Officer

Portfolio Holder Cllr Ian Gregory, Portfolio Holder for Financial Services 
and Estates

Status For Decision

Classification: Unrestricted

Key Decision No

Ward: All Wards

This report provides an update of the Council's 2018-19 revenue and capital forecasts 
against budget as at the end of September 2018.

Recommendation(s):

1. That Cabinet notes the 2018-19 Quarter 2 forecast position for:

(i) The General Fund;

(ii) The Housing Revenue Account;

(iii) The General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Capital Programmes.

2. That Cabinet agrees to the updated General Fund and Housing Revenue Account capital 
programmes as set out in Annex 1 and Annex 2 to this report.

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS
Financial and 
Value for 
Money 

The financial implications have been reflected within the body of the 
report.
Achieving value for money is critical to the Council’s medium term financial 
strategy and one of the three Corporate Values.

Legal Section 151 of the 1972 Local Government Act requires a suitably 
qualified named officer to keep control of the Council’s finances. For this 
Council, it is the Deputy Chief Executive and s151 Officer, and this report 
is helping to carry out that function.

Corporate Corporate priorities can only be delivered with robust finances and this 
report gives Members the opportunity to review the Council’s current 
position.

Equalities Act 
2010 & Public 
Sector 
Equality Duty

Members are reminded of the requirement, under the Public Sector 
Equality Duty (section 149 of the Equality Act 2010) to have due regard to 
the aims of the Duty at the time the decision is taken. The aims of the Duty 
are: (i) eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation and 
other conduct prohibited by the Act, (ii) advance equality of opportunity 
between people who share a protected characteristic and people who do 
not share it, and (iii) foster good relations  between people who share a 
protected characteristic and people who do not share it.
Protected characteristics: age, gender, disability, race, sexual orientation, 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



gender reassignment, religion or belief and pregnancy & maternity. Only 
aim (i) of the Duty applies to Marriage & civil partnership.
Please indicate which aim is relevant to the report. 
Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation and other 
conduct prohibited by t
[...]
itoring the 
savings targets introduced to bridge the funding gap identified in the report to 
February Council. Each of the services projecting an overspend as above are striving 
to minimise or eliminate the overspend before the end of the year.

2.0      General Fund detail by Directorate:

Deputy Chief Executive and s151 Officer

2.1       An underspend of £140k is currently forecast:

(i) Additional income on investment activity will generate a potential £70k surplus 
at year end.

(ii) Various minor underspends across Financial Services of £30k including 
underspends on bank charges and equipment purchase.

(iii) Additional costs recovered on Council Tax will generate an estimated £40k at 
year end.

It is also worth noting that the Housing Needs budget continues to experience 
significant pressure due to increased demand for temporary accommodation and 
additional statutory obligations. Although the direct housing costs are currently 
forecast to be contained within the budget, this has also had an impact on housing 
benefits payments and benefit subsidy. Balanced against this pressure is the forecast 
one-off benefit of the Kent Business Rates retention pilot.

Director of Corporate Governance

2.2       An overspend of £190k is currently forecast:

(i) Work is ongoing to deliver savings attributable to Your Leisure, but there 
remains £190k of the original £350k saving to be delivered.  

(ii) Property income in this service area remains under scrutiny and any shortfall 
in income will be managed within the service.

(iii) Legal Services staffing budgets may overspend as a result of difficulties in 
recruiting to permanent posts and the consequential higher cost of interims. 
This budget is being closely monitored in order to control costs and, if 
necessary, flag up a forecast overspend in Q3.

Director of Operations and Commercialisation

2.3       An overspend of £630k is currently forecast:

(i) Currently there is a predicted overspend of £500k against the Port budget.

(ii) There is a £70k forecast overspend on fuel costs as a result of higher fuel 
prices. 

(iii) The £60k forecast net income for clinical waste will not be achieved this year.

(iii) Within Operational Services there is a risk that the £90k income budget for 
beach wifi will not be achieved. Monitoring data on this budget is still being 
collected and a more definitive view will be known in Q3.

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



3.0 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) – Projected Revenue Forecast 2018-19
  
3.1      The HRA is currently forecast to have a deficit of £107k in 2018-19, which represents 

a £185k underspend against the budgeted deficit of £292k.

3.2     The main reason is in relation to the repairs and maintenance external decorations. 
The contract has been terminated and it is anticipated that a new contract will start in 
2019-20. The 2018-19 budget is therefore not required and it is proposed that this is 
returned to the HRA balances reserve. £250k was held in reserve in 2017-18 in case 
of any backlog of works. EKH have advised that no backlog of works has been 
identified and it is proposed that the £250k contingency is also returned to the HRA 
balances reserve.

 
3.3    Table 2 provides a summary of the projected spending position on the Housing 

Revenue Account compared to the original budget. 

 Table 2 - HRA – Projected Forecast 2018-19
2018-19 
Budget

2018-19 
Projected 
Forecast 

2018-19 
Variance

£’000  £’000 £’000

Income:    
Dwelling Rents (12,786) (12,646) 140
Non-dwelling Rents (139) (140) (1)
Charges for services and facilities (480) (451)               29
Contributions towards expenditure (349) (351) (2)

TOTAL INCOME (13,754) (13,588) 166
Expenditure
Repairs & Maintenance  3,261 2,942           (319)
Supervision & Management 4,319 4,287             (32)
Depreciation & Impairments 3,771 3,771 0
Allowance for bad or doubtful debts 170 170 0
Contribution to Capital 300 393 93
Non-service specific expenditure 1,390 1,390 
[...]
mme – Projected Outturn 2018-19

4.1 As reported in the Q1 Budget Monitoring Report, spending officers have been robustly 
challenged as part of the half-year monitoring process and the programme has been 
subsequently reduced by £3.8m in the 2018-19 General Fund capital budget. The 
council’s 2018-19 revised General Fund capital programme of £13.5m (£12.8m as per 
annex 1 + £0.7m flexible use of capital receipts) is all planned to be spent without 
significant variation. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



4.2      Annex 1 shows that £8.4m has been currently committed against this year’s budgets.

5.0 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) – Projected Capital Outturn 2018-19

5.1 Of the £20.9m budget allocated to HRA capital schemes it is currently anticipated that 
£13.5m will not be spent by year end, this is formed of £0.8m EKH budgets not 
required, £2.3m EKH slippage and £10.4m TDC reprofiling. A further breakdown is 
provided in Annex 2.

5.2 It was mentioned in the quarter 1 monitoring report that East Kent Housing was 
reviewing existing contracts. It is this review that has led to the identification of its 
slippage. The Head of Housing and Planning has raised the matter with EKH and is 
waiting for a response on what it proposes to do to bring projects back on track by 
2019-20.

 
Contact Officer: Gary Whittaker, Interim Head of Financial and Procurement Services 

Matthew Sanham, Financial Services Manager
Reporting to: Tim Willis, Deputy Chief Executive and S151 Officer

Annex List

Annex 1 GF Capital Programme Qtr1 2018-19
Annex 2 HRA Capital Programme Qtr1 2018-19

Background Papers

Title Details of where to access copy
None N/A

Corporate Consultation

Finance N/A
Legal Sophia Nartey, Head of Legal Services

Page 34

Agenda Item 5



ANNEX 1 - General Fund Capital Programme Qtr2 
2018-19

Capital Programme 2018-19

Revised Capital 
Budget 2018-19 
to Cabinet 18 

Sept 2018 
£

Additions / 
Removals 

£

Revised Capital 
Budget 2018-19 
to Cabinet 13 

December 2018
[...]
RY INTEREST 

SIGNIFICANT INTEREST 

GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY 

THE NATURE OF THE INTEREST, GIFT, BENEFITS OR HOSPITALITY:

……………………………………………………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………………………………….……………

…………………………………………………………………………………………………………….

NAME (PRINT): …………………………………………………………………………………………

SIGNATURE: ……………………………………………………………………………………………

Please detach and hand this form to the Democratic Services Officer when you are asked to 
declare any interests.

Page 40


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Corporate Performance Report Q2 2018/19
	Annex 1 - Key Performance Trends

	5 Q2 Budget Monitoring Report 2018-19
	Annex 1 - GF capital prog Q2 2018-19 - Summary
	Annex 2 - HRA Capital Prog Q2 2018-19 - Summary

	 Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda



Minutes of the meeting


CABINET

Minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2018 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber - 
Council Offices.

Present: Councillor Robert W  Bayford (Chairman); Councillors Savage, 
Ashbee, Game and I Gregory

In Attendance: Councillors Campbell, Connor, Crow-Brown, Dexter, Jaye-Jones, 
Rusiecki, D Saunders, M Saunders, Shonk and Stummer-
Schmertzing

540. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies received at the meeting.

541. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

542. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Councillor Game proposed, Councillor Ashbee seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes as a correct record of the meeting that was held on 15 November 2018.

543. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT Q2 2018/19 

Cabinet noted that during the quarter under review, there was continued improvement 
with 17 measures at or exceeding their target. Members further noted that the Council 
had exceeded targets to the levels of detritus and graffiti on Thanet streets. This was due 
to targeted work by the Cleansing and Enforcement teams.

However there was still more to be done to tackle the levels of litter and public perception 
around this issue and the Council would be working more with the public on shared 
responsibility to address this through targeted campaigns. Enforcement continued to be 
focused in this area and over a 12 month period, the Council had issued 1,874 litter fixed 
penalty notices and carried out 1,310 street scene enforcement actions to reinforce the 
message that dropping litter was never acceptable.

Members were advised that electric pavement sweepers would soon be trialled as these 
were reputed to cover a larger area in shorter time periods. Staff sickness levels had 
gone down. Although the Legal Department was facing staffing shortages, there was 
some improvement in the performance target for processing Freedom of Inquiry requests 
(FOIs).

Work continued at pace to address the levels of homelessness in the district. Since the 
start of the year, the Housing team had prevented more than 300 cases and at the time 
of publication, Thanet had no families housed in hotel accommodation. The new duties 
through the Homelessness Reduction Act have made a positive impact and the Council 
was targeting more resources to support some of the most vulnerable people in the 
district. For the next Quarter, Cabinet expected to receive improved performance results 
as a result of the other measures taken to improve performance in this area.

It was also worth noting that recommendations from the Finance, Budget and 
Performance Scrutiny Panel had been taken on-board since the last meeting and that 



2

new targets would be added to the contextual measures as part of the Corporate Plan 
refresh next year.

Councillor Gregory proposed, Councillor Savage seconded and Cabinet noted the 
performance and agreed the action in relation to the Panel’s recommendations as 
outlined in the Cabinet report.

544. Q2 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2018-19 

Cabinet was advised that the General Fund projected an overspend of £680k compared 
to £750k at Quarter 1. The reasons for the variations were outlined in Section 2 of the 
Cabinet report. The services projecting an overspend were striving to minimise or 
eliminate the overspend before the end of the year.

Housing Revenue Account was currently forecast to have a deficit of £107k in 2018-19. 
This represented a £185k decrease against the planned deficit of £292k.

The latest projection for the General Fund Capital Programme was that spend in 2018-19 
would reduce by £3.8m and the revised Capital Programme of £13.5m was all planned to 
be spent without significant variation.

With regards to the HRA Capital Programme, of the £20.9m of budget allocated to HRA 
capital schemes, it was currently anticipated that £13.5m would be unspent at year end. 
This was mainly due to re-profiling of Thanet’s schemes.

Councillor Gregory proposed, Councillor Savage seconded and Cabinet agreed the 
following:

1. To note the 2018-19 Quarter 2 forecast position for:

(i) The General Fund;
(ii) The Housing Revenue Account;
(iii)The General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Capital Programmes.

2. The updated General Fund and Housing Revenue Account capital programmes 
as set out in Annex 1 and Annex 2 to the Cabinet report.

Meeting concluded: 7.20 pm


